
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

 
  
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

 
-against- 

 
YOHENRY BRITO, 
DARWIN ANDRES GOMEZ-IZQUIEL, 
WILSON JUAREZ, 
YORMAN REVERON, 
KELVIN SERVITA AROCHA, 
INDICTED CO-DEFENDANT 1, 
INDICTED CO-DEFENDANT 2, 
 

 Defendants.   
  

 

 THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses 

the defendants YOHENRY BRITO, DARWIN ANDRES GOMEZ-IZQUIEL, YORMAN 

REVERON, KELVIN SERVITA AROCHA, INDICTED CO-DEFENDANT 1 and INDICTED 

CO-DEFENDANT 2, of the crime of ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §120.05(3), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about January 27, 2024, with intent to 

prevent Lieutenant Ben Kurian from performing a lawful duty, caused physical injury to 

Lieutenant Ben Kurian. 

 

 



SECOND COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the 

defendants YOHENRY BRITO, DARWIN ANDRES GOMEZ-IZQUIEL, YORMAN 

REVERON, KELVIN SERVITA AROCHA, INDICTED CO-DEFENDANT 1 and INDICTED 

CO-DEFENDANT 2, of the crime of ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §120.05(3), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about January 27, 2024, with intent to 

prevent Police Officer Zunxu Tian from performing a lawful duty, caused physical injury to Police 

Officer Zunxu Tian. 

 

THIRD COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the 

defendants, INDICTED CO-DEFENDANT 1 and WILSON JUAREZ, of the crime of 

TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE, in violation of Penal Law §215.40(2), 

committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about January 27, 2024, believing that 

certain physical evidence, to wit, a red, white and blue FILA sweatshirt, was about to be produced 

and used in an official proceeding, and a prospective official proceeding, and intending to prevent 

such production and use, suppressed it by any act of concealment, alteration and destruction. 

 

 

 

 



FOURTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the 

defendant, INDICTED CO-DEFENDANT 2 of the crime of TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL 

EVIDENCE, in violation of Penal Law §215.40(2), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 27, 2024, believing that 

certain physical evidence, to wit, a red Adidas sweatshirt, was about to be produced and used in 

an official proceeding, and a prospective official proceeding, and intending to prevent such 

production and use, suppressed it by any act of concealment, alteration and destruction. 

 

FIFTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the 

defendant YOHENRY BRITO, of the crime of TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL 

EVIDENCE, in violation of Penal Law §215.40(2), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 27, 2024, believing that 

certain physical evidence, to wit, a yellow jacket, was about to be produced and used in an official 

proceeding, and a prospective official proceeding, and intending to prevent such production and 

use, suppressed it by any act of concealment, alteration and destruction. 

 

 

 

 



SIXTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the 

defendants, YOHENRY BRITO, DARWIN ANDRES GOMEZ-IZQUIEL, YORMAN 

REVERON, KELVIN SERVITA AROCHA, INDICTED CO-DEFENDANT 1 and INDICTED 

CO-DEFENDANT 2, of the crime of OBSTRUCTING GOVERNMENTAL 

ADMINISTRATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §195.05, 

committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about January 27, 2024, intentionally 

obstructed, impaired and perverted the administration of law and other governmental function and 

prevented and attempted to prevent a public servant from performing an official function, by 

means of intimidation, physical force and interference, and by means of any independently 

unlawful act. 

 

SEVENTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the 

defendant, WILSON JUAREZ, of the crime of HINDERING PROSECUTION IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §205.55, committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 27, 2024, rendered 

criminal assistance to a person, to wit, INDICTED CO-DEFENDANT 1 who committed a felony. 

 

 

 



EIGHTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the 

defendant, WILSON JUAREZ, of the crime of HINDERING PROSECUTION IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §205.55, committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 27, 2024, rendered 

criminal assistance to a person, to wit, YOHENRY BRITO, who committed a felony. 

 

NINTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the 

defendant, INDICTED CO-DEFENDANT 2, of the crime of HINDERING PROSECUTION 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §205.55, committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 27, 2024, rendered 

criminal assistance to a person, to wit, an individual wearing a red Adidas sweatshirt, who 

committed a felony. 

  

        ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR.  
        District Attorney  
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  THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
    
  -against- 
   
  YOHENRY BRITO, 

DARWIN ANDRES GOMEZ-IZQUIEL, 
WILSON JUAREZ, 
YORMAN REVERON, 
KELVIN SERVITA AROCHA, 
INDICTED CO-DEFENDANT 1, 
INDICTED CO-DEFENDANT 2, 
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